

(decsheetarea.dot)

Decisions of the Bradford WEST Area Committee held on Wednesday 22 July 2015

Published in accordance with Paragraph 8.1 of Part 3E of the Constitution

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS WEDNESDAY 29 JULY 2015 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing, give the reason for the request and be signed by the Member and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call-in cannot be acted upon until the call-in period expires.

(d)	Decisions marked ** may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.



TO:



DECISIONS:

1. OBJECTION RECEIVED TO THE PROPOSAL FOR A POINT CLOSURE ON CROW TREE LANE AT ITS JUNCTION WITH PEARSON LANE, DAISY HILL LANE AND DUCKWORTH LANE, BRADFORD.

Toller

Resolved -

- (1) That the objections to the Traffic Regulation Order to close Crow Tree Lane as shown on drawing TDG/THCW/102699/GA-4A to Document "D" be overruled.
- (2) That the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (Moving Traffic) (Consolidation)(Amendment) Order, Crow Tree Lane, Bradford be sealed and implemented.
- (3) That the objector be notified accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director – Regeneration and Culture

2. YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES FUNDING 2014/15

All Wards in Bradford West

Resolved -

- (1) That the Bradford West Grants Advisory Group and all the young people involved in the decision making process be commended for their efforts.
- (2) That the allocation of the Youth Opportunities Funding be referred to the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee for further consideration with a view to looking at a reappraisal of the present formula for the allocation of funding between the five constituencies, that's better reflective of the population of young people residing in the constituency, and that the Overview Scrutiny Committee makes an appropriate recommendation to the Executive regarding funding.
- (3) That, with the inclusion of young people during every stage, the Bradford West Area Youth Work Team continues to develop and work with the Youth Opportunities Funding (YOF) members to run further rounds of YOF from the allocated budget (£33,000) for 2015/16, through the following apportion:
 - £2,000 to each ward towards the Youth Opportunities Fund for activities, things to do and places to go;
 - £10,500 towards holiday provision and out of school activities; and,
 - £10,500 towards Youth Service based activities.
- (4) That the Bradford West Youth Service Advanced Practitioner presents a report in January 2016 that highlights the progress made on the projects funded by the Youth Opportunities Fund for the Bradford West area.

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

3. DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION

<u>All Wards in</u> Bradford West

Resolved -

- (1) That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service, as detailed in Document "F", be noted.
- (2) That a letter of thanks be sent to each Advanced Practitioner, congratulating them, their team and the young people for the invaluable efforts in their creative and wide ranging youth offer provided to the young people across the Bradford district.
- (3) That an update report be presented in January 2016 from staff and young people directly involved in the projects focusing on key outcomes, impacts and progress against future plans, as detailed in Document "F" in the meeting of July 2015.

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

FROM: Dermot Pearson

Assistant City Solicitor

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Asad Shah- 01274 432280 decsheets \ bwe22July